# CHAPTER 494

#### (House Bill 263)

### AN ACT concerning

### Police Training Commission - Membership and Chairman

FOR the purpose of replacing the Deputy Secretary of the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services with the Secretary of the Department as a member of the Police Training Commission; designating the Secretary of State Police as chair of the Police Training Commission; and generally related to the Police Training Commission.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Public Safety Section 3–203(a) and 3–204 Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Volume and 2007 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## **Article - Public Safety**

3-203.

- (a) (1) The Commission consists of 15 members.
  - (2) Of the 15 members of the Commission:
- (i) one shall be the President of the Maryland Chiefs of Police Association;
- (ii) one shall be the President of the Maryland Sheriffs Association;
- (iii) one shall be the President of the Maryland Law Enforcement Officers, Inc.;
  - (iv) one shall be the Attorney General of the State;
  - (v) one shall be the Secretary of State Police;
  - (vi) one shall be the Police Commissioner of Baltimore City;

#### MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

- (vii) one shall be the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland;
- (viii) one shall be the agent in charge of the Baltimore office of the F.B.I.;
- $% \left( ix\right) =-ix^{2}$  (ix) one shall be the President of the Eastern Shore Police Association;
- $\mbox{\ensuremath{(x)}}$  one shall represent the Maryland State Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police;
- (xi) one shall be the [Deputy] Secretary of Public Safety and Correctional Services;
- (xii) one shall be the Chairman of the Maryland Municipal League Police Executive Association; and
- (xiii) three shall be police officials of the State appointed under subsection (b) of this section.

#### 3-204.

- (a) The [Deputy] Secretary of [Public Safety and Correctional Services or the Deputy Secretary's representative] **STATE POLICE** is the chairman of the Commission.
- (b) The Commission annually shall elect a vice chairman from among its members.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, May 13, 2008.